IN THE UNITED STATES DISfRICT COURT: - |
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ' ‘

SRR AR B S ST PR
------------------------------------ x U EILED

IN RE VITAMIN ANTITRUST ; ‘ - . 0CT 8§ - 2000

LITIGATION

/

STIPULATION OF CLASS COUNSEL AND /‘j
CERTAIN SETTLING DEFENDANTS AND JOINT REQUEST FOR

ORDER DIRECTING PAYMENT OF REFUND BY ESCROW AGENT

- Settling Defendants BASF Corporation, Hoechst Marion Roussel, S.A.,
Hoffmann-La Roche Inc., Rhone-Poulenc Animal Nutrition S.A. and Roche Vitamins
Inc. (collectively, the “Initial Settling Defendants™) and Class Plaintiffs’ Co-Lead
Counsel hereby respectfully jointly petition the Court for an order directing Citibank,
N.A., as escrow agent (“Escrow Agent”) for the Vitamin Products Settlement Fund (the
“Fund”), to refund to Settling Defendants Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. and Roche Vitamins
Inc. (the “Roche Settling Defendants™) $92,553,388, together with the estimated net
income thereon, in accordance with paragraphs 7(c) and (d) of the class settlement
agreement in these actions dated November 3, 1999 (the “Settlement Agreement”) and
section 6(b)(ii) of the associated escrow agreement (the “Escrow Agreement”), and less
the “holdback” described in paragraph 5 hereof, and hereby stipulate as follows:

1. On or before December 31, 1999, the Initial Settling Defendants
collectively paid $140,000 into the Fund pursuant to paragraph 7(a) of the Settlement

Agreement. In addition, on December 31, 1999, the Roche Settling Defendants paid

¥

: Misc. No. 99-197 (TFH UANCYMAYERMRITNCTON.C
This Document Relates to: : (M.D.L. No. 1285) /'
ALL CLASS ACTIONS : /7 ey
. £
------------------------------------ X
[ PTTEA

RE



$284,400,000 into the Fund pursuant to paragraph 7(bu)° of the Settlement Agreement.
The Initial Settling Defendants have thus collectively paid $284,540,000 into the Fund
($140,000 + $284,400,000 = $284,540,000). Such amounts have been invested by the
Escrow Agent in accordance with the terms of the Escrow Agreement.

2. Paragraph 7(c) of the Settlement Agreement provides that the Initial
Settling Defendants are entitled to a refund from the Fund to the extent that the Initial
Settling Defendants’ payments into the Fund exceed the Initial Settling Defendants’
“Final Settlement Payment.” Paragraphs 7(c) and (d) of the Settlement Agreement
further provide that, in the event of such a refund, the Initial Settling Defendants shall
also receive from the Fund the net income earned in escrow with respect to such refund.

3. The Initial Settling Defendants and Class Plaintiffs’ Co-Lead Counsel
are in agreement (i) that, after computation of the “Opt-Out Reduction” pursuant to
paragraph 10 of the Settlement Agreement, the Initial Settling Defendants’ Final
Settlement Payment is $191,986,612; (ii) that the Initial Settling Defendants are
accordingly entitled to a refund of principal from the Fund of $92,553,388 (i.e., the
difference between the $284,540,000 collectively paid by the Initial Settling Defendants
and the Initial Settling Defendants’ Final Settlement Payment of $191,986,612) (the
“Overpayment”), together with the net income earned in escrow on the Overpayment; and
(iii) that such amount should be refunded by the Escrow Agent to the Roche Settling
Defendants, subject to the “holdback™ described in paragraph 5 hereof.

4. The Initial Settling Defendants and Class Plaintiffs’ Co-Lead Counsel
also agree that there is no good reason to delay the refund from the Fund until the

“Funding Date” of October 14, 2000 (on or before which date the refund must be paid

2



pursuant to paragraph 7(d) of the Settlement Agreemefit). The Initial Settling Defendants
and Plaintiffs’ Co-Lead Counsel accordingly propose that such refund be made upon a
date to be fixed jointly by them (the “Refund Date™), after consultation with the Escrow
Agent and PricewaterhouseCoopers, the accountant for the Fund. After the Refund Date
is fixed, PricewaterhouseCoopers will compute the net income on the Overpayment as of
the Refund Date (the “Net Income”™) in accordance with paragraph 7(d) of the Settlement
Agreement and section 6(b)(ii) of the Escrow Agreement (and subject to the approval of
the Initial Settling Defendants and Class Plaintiffs’ Co-Lead Counsel).

5. The Initial Settling Defendants and Class Plaintiffs’ Co-Lead Counsel
further agree that the refund of the Overpayment and the Net Income (together, the
“Refund”) to the Roche Settling Defendants shall be subject to the terms of the letter
agreement dated July 27, 2000 between Franklin R. Liss, Esq., on behalf of the Roche
Settling Defendants, and William Isaacson, Esq., for Class Plaintiffs’ Co-Lead Counsel
(attached as Exhibit A hereto), which provides, inter alia, that any refund to the Roche
Settling Defendants shall be subject to a “holdback” not to exceed $132,677, together
with the net income earned thereon, pending a determination by the Settlement
Administrator of the validity of the claim submitted by plaintiff class member Borden
Inc.

6. The Initial Settling Defendants and Plaintiffs’ Co-Lead Counsel further
agree that, in the event that estimated taxes paid by the Fund exceed the Fund’s actual tax
liability, and the Fund receives any refund of taxes paid on any income earned on the

Overpayment, such refund shall promptly be paid to the Roche Settling Defendants.



N
15

7. The Initial Settling Defendants and Class Plaintiffs’ Co-Lead Counsel

accordingly respectfully request that the Court direct the Escrow Agent to pay the Refund

to the Roche Settling Defendants as set forth in the proposed form of order attached as

Exhibit B hereto.

Dated: September 27, 2000 Respectfully Submitted,

David Boies

Robert Silver

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
80 Business Park Drive, Suite 110
Armonk, NY 10504

Tel: (914) 271-9800

Fax: (914) 273-9810

Michael D. Hausfeld

Ann C. Yahner

Deborah J. Vagins

COHEN MILSTEIN HAUSFELD &
TOLL PLC

1100 New York Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

Tel: (202) 408-4600

Fax: (202) 408-4699

Marc M. Seltzer

SUSMAN GODFREY LLP

1880 Century Park East, Suite 950
Los Angeles, CA 90067

ARNOLD & PORTER
555 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-1202
Telephone: (202) 942-5000

On behalf of the Initial Settling Defendants

By: W&W

JonatKan D. Schiller (D.€. Bar No. 185496)
William A. Isaacson

Carl J. Nichols

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, NW, Suite 570
Washington, DC 20015

Tel: (202) 237-2727

Fax: (202) 237-6131

Stephen D. Susman

Barry C. Barnett

SUSMAN GODFREY LLP
2323 Bryan Street, Suite 1400
Dallas, TX 75201

Tel: (214) 754-1900

Fax: (214) 754-1933

Tel: (310) 789-3100
Fax: (310) 789-3150



-

EXHIBIT A

ARNOLD & PORTER

=88 TWELFTH STREET, MW,
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004-1202

8 TE 130D PeP-S000
» 9-::0'9”93: s (208 94 5000

Tuly 27, 2000
EY.TELECOPIER
Whilkism Ysnscson, Bsq.
Boies, Schiller & Flexner, LIP
$301 Wisconsin Avenoe, NW
Sunile 570
Washingtan, DC 20015

Re:  Vitami . Litjaari

Dear Bill

nEw YORK
DENVER
LON ANORLES

This Iemer memorializes the agreement that w have reached regarding the api-obt

calculations of Haffmann-La Reche Inc, snd Roche Vitamins Inc. (collectively the
“Roche Sentling Defendants™) pursuaat to Paragraph No. 10 of tha Clzss Scitlanent

Apreement. Wc have agreed a8 [ollows:

1. Roche’s total OpreOnt Salea arc two billioa daze hundyed sighty cight million

two hundred twelve thousand thinty six dallars (32,388,212,036), rasubving in

an Opt-Out Reduetion of four hundred thirty one millien seven burvired cighty

eight thousand seven hondred thisty six dollars (3431,788,736).

2. Any refund 10 the Roche Sertling Defendants from the Vizamin Prodocts
Escrow Account shall be subject to a holdback not 1o exceed one hundred
thirty Two thausapd six hundred eeventy seven dollars {$132,677) penlling 2

Aerermination by the setrlement adminisirator of the validity of the class claim

form submitted by Borden Inc., which ipeludes ag Schedule 3 therzto a clajm
for viramin purchases from the Roche Sexting Defendants totaling seven
hundred thirty three thousand eight bundred thirty Two dollars (3733,832)
even thongh these purchases ave reflecied in the Roche Seitling Defendams”
eales datn as pmchases by Vaonsra Foods, an opt-out from the Viamin

Produsts Seijement Class.

3. Tn the event that the Bordea Inc. Schedule 3 claimed class purchased
ultimately disallowed, in whole oc in pan, the Roche Senling Defend

ants shall
be sntilled [0  supplemental distibuotion from the Vitmin Products Escrow
Actoua equal wo 18.08% of wny such disallowed purchases, plns sccrued
interest. To no eveat ghall the base amount of such supplamental distibution



EXHIBIT A

NOLD & PORTER

Willism Isancson, Esg.
July 27, 2000
Paga2

{uot including accruexd aterest) exceed the amolnt of the holdback deseribed
in Pamgrsph No. 2 zbove.

4. Inthe cvess that the sertlement administsator detenmines 0 allow, in whole or
in pag, the Borden Ine. Schedule 3 claims, counsel for the Roche Senling
Defervlanys shall be provided with a copy of all documpnration supporting
snch determingtion. Momover, commsel for the Vitammia Producis Settlesnent
Class agree that in the event of a disagrosment yegarding the vatidity of the
Borden Ine. Schedule 3 purchases, the Roche Senling Defendants shall have
standing 1o move the Cowt o resolve the issue.

5. Counsel for the Vitamin Products Semlement Class agree that they will not
assert a right to any supplemental payment passuant to Paysgraph No. 22
(Most Favored Natian) of the Class Settlement Agroement mising from any
determingtion regarding the validity, in whole or in patt, of the Borden Inc.
Schedule 3 claimed purchases.

Pleaso mdicate your agrecmacnt with the wnns st forth i this letter by
countersigning helow and relwsing a copy wmy atention.

Sincersly,
Franklin R. Liss
Counsel for the Roche Senling Defendams

AGREED AND ACCEPTED

~
Y

illiam Tsaacson, Bsq-
Counse) for the Vitamin Prodocts Settiement Class



EXHIBIT B | FILED

0CT 3 - 2000
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT on
YER-W 'ON,GLER
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA MANGY MAYERMTTINGTON CLERK

IN RE VITAMIN ANTITRUST
LITIGATION :

: Misc. No. 99-197 (TFH)

This Document Relates to: : (M.D.L. No. 1285)

ALL CLASS ACTIONS

[E&S&D} ORDER APPROVING PAYMENT OF REFUND
TO HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE INC. AND ROCHE VITAMINS INC,

Upon the joint request of the Initial Settling Defendants and Class
Plaintiffs’ Co-Lead Counsel, and pursuant to paragraphs 7(c) and (d) of the Settlement
Agreement dated November 3, 1999 and section 6(b)(ii) of the Escrow Agreement, the
payment by the Escrow Agent to Settling Defendants Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. and
Roche Vitamins Inc. (the “Roche Settling Defendants™) of a refund from the Vitamin
Products Settlement Fund (the “Fund”) of ninety-two million, five hundred fifty-three
thousand, three hundred eighty-eight dollars ($92,553,388), together with the net income
earned in escrow thereon (as shall be computed by PricewaterhouseCoopers in
accordance with paragraph 7(d) of the Settlement Agreement and section 6(b)(ii) of the
Escrow Agreement and jointly approved by the Initial Settling Defendants and Class
Plaintiffs’ Co-Lead Counsel), and less a “holdback™ of one hundred thirty-two thousand,
six hundred seventy-seven dollars ($132,677), together with the net income earned

thereon, pending a determination by the Settlement Administrator of the validity of the

[ n) iﬂ\[



EXHIBIT B

claim submitted by plaintiff class member Borden Inc. (as set forth in the letter agreement
dated July 27, 2000 between Franklin R. Liss, Esq., and William Isaacson, Esq.), is
hereby APPROVED.

The Escrow Agent is authorized and directed to make such payment by
wire transfer(s) on the date to be fixed jointly by the Initial Settling Defendants and
Plaintiffs’ Co-Lead Counsel and pursuant to the wire transfer instructions to be provided
by counsel for the Roche Settling Defendants.

In the event that estimated taxes paid by the Fund exceed the Fund’s actual
tax liability, and the Fund receives any refund of taxes paid on any income earned on any
amount to be refunded to the Roche Settling Defendants in accordance with this Order,

such refund shall promptly be paid to the Roche Settling Defendants.

-~
Dated: wﬁ , 2000.

/ﬁﬁ%-

Hon. Thomas F. Hogan P;*'” \
United States District Judge cond

B-2



